

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC03-1670

STACEY ROBINSON and ROBERT ROBINSON,

Petitioners,

vs.

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
CASE NOS.: 4D01-4894, 4D02-977

HINDA KLEIN, ESQUIRE
CONROY, SIMBERG, GANON, KREVANS & ABEL, P.A.
3440 Hollywood Boulevard
Second Floor
Hollywood, Florida 33021
(954) 961-1400 (Broward)
(305) 940-4821 (Dade)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations	iv
Preface	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Summary of Argument	13
Points on Appeal	18
I. This Court has no jurisdiction to consider this case because none of the issues raised by the Petitioner involve an “express and direct” conflict that could vest this Court with jurisdiction to consider the case	20
II. Assuming that there could have been a conflict between the Fourth District’s opinion in this case and the Third District’s opinion in <i>Kuvin v. Keller Ladders, Inc.</i> , recent case law from this Court establishing that the Offer of Judgment statute must be strictly construed mandates that the Fourth District’s finding that the Demands were invalid be affirmed because the Demand was untimely and otherwise defective in failing to apportion the offer between the two offerors.	23
III. The Fourth District’s opinion in this case on the issue of whether the Certificate of Service creates the conclusive presumption that it was served on the date set forth in the certificate, does not raise a conflict with other District Courts and, even if it does, the evidence in this case supports the District Court’s conclusion that the Demand for Judgment was, in fact, served on the certified date and the decision must be affirmed on that basis.	25

IV. The Fourth District’s holding that the Trial Court erred in striking NATIONWIDE’S opposition to the ROBINSONS’ fee motion is consistent with all of the case law on discovery sanctions, which holds that while pleadings may, in egregious instances, be stricken, filings which are not pleadings may not be stricken especially where, to do so, would vest an invalid fee claim with validity.	28
V. Even assuming that this Court has jurisdiction to consider this case based on a purported conflict, the Court should nevertheless decline to disturb the Fourth District’s ruling in this case because the sanction in question arose as a result of the Plaintiff’s own discovery abuses and the Fourth District could have, and should have, reversed the Trial Court’s denial of sanctions against the ROBINSONS and their counsel.	33
VI. The Fourth District erred in determining that NATIONWIDE had waived its right to contend that pre-judgment interest was not recoverable in light of the fact that, at the time the award was entered, the governing law in the Fourth District was to the contrary.	40
Argument	20
Conclusion	43
Certificate of Service	44
Certificate of Typeface Compliance	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Abrams v. Paul</u> , 453 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)	21
<u>Amarace v. Stallings</u> 823 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2002)	17, 41, 42
<u>Beck’s Transfer, Inc. v. Peairs</u> , 532 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1988)	33
<u>Bradford Motor Cars, Inc. v. Frem</u> , 511 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1987)	28
<u>Budget Rent-a-Car v. Castellano</u> , 764 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	41
<u>Coca Cola Bottling Co. v. Clark</u> , 299 So. 2d 78, 82 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1974)	28
<u>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA</u> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	28
<u>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</u> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	21
<u>In re Estate of Ransburg</u> , 608 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	35
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	22
<u>Kuvin v. Keller Ladders, Inc.</u> , 797 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2001)	13, 20, 21, 24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Mercer v. Raine</u> , 443 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1983)	14, 23, 29, 30, 31
<u>Merlin v. Boca Raton Community Hosp., Inc.</u> 479 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1985)	38
<u>Mr. Martinez of Miami, Inc. v.</u> <u>Ponce De Leon Federal Savings & Loan Assoc.,</u> 558 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1990)	26
<u>North American Accident Ins. Co. v. Moreland</u> , 53 So. 635 (Fla. 1910)	23
<u>Palm Beach County School Board v. Montgomery</u> , 641 So. 2d 183 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)	41
<u>Precision Tune Auto Care, Inc. v. Radcliffe</u> , 804 So. 2d 1287 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)	31
<u>Robinson v. Zuckerman</u> , 2004 LEXIS 83 (Fla. Jan. 21, 2004)	2
<u>Sarkis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly 740 (Fla., Oct. 2, 2003)	20 , 24
<u>Scutieri v. Miller</u> , 584 So. 2d 15 9Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	22
<u>State v. Jefferson</u> , 758 So. 2d 661, 665 (Fla. 2002)	42
<u>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Palma</u> , 629 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 1993)	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Tripp Construction, Inc. v. Verde,</u> 789 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2001)	29
<u>Willis Shaw Express, Inc. v. Hilyer Sod, Inc.,</u> 849 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 2003)	20, 24, 25
<u>Zuckerman v. Robinson,</u> 846 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	2
 <u>STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.080(b)	26
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.380	9, 12, 15, 22, 28, 28, 29, 30, 31
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.442	13, 20, 22, 24, 25, 36
Florida Statute § 768.79	12, 20
Florida Statute § 90.613.	38
